SERVICES
KL S0

: WEALT,
F K
0 & 4

-/ ( DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
1

"5".-:
‘m 7500 Security Boulevard

Baltimore, Maryland 21244 -1850

oy

August 8, 2006

MEDICAID DRUG REBATE PROGRAM RELEASE #74

For
Participating Drug Manufacturers

CLARIFICATION OF AVERAGE MANUFACTURER PRICE UNDER THE DEFICIT
REDUCTION ACT OF 2005

The Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 (DRA), Public Law 109-171, requires us to clarify how the
Medicaid Average Manufacturer Price (AMP) for covered outpatient drugs is determined. CMS
is proceeding to implement the requirements of the DRA by publishing a regulation as quickly
as possible.

In order for us to issue a regulation within the time period established by the DRA, we are
requesting that manufacturers submit data regarding AMP calculations. Therefore, we are
requesting that manufacturers provide a supplemental report of their AMPs for the January -
March 2006 quarter using the following methodologies. Any submission is voluntary and,
consistent with Section 1927(b)(3)(D) of the Social Security Act, we intend to keep the data
received confidential.

1. AMPs excluding customary prompt pay discounts extended to wholesalers.

2. AMPs excluding customary prompt pay discounts extended to wholesalers and excluding
sales to nursing facility pharmacies.

3. AMPs excluding customary prompt pay discounts extended to wholesalers, excluding
sales to nursing facility pharmacies and excluding sales to mail order pharmacies.

4. AMPs excluding customary prompt pay discounts extended to wholesalers, excluding
sales to nursing facility pharmacies, excluding sales to mail order pharmacies, and
excluding price concessions to pharmacy benefit managers (except for bona fide service
fees).



Page 2 — Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Release No. 74

In order to be able to make use of the data received, we ask that you supply it to us by
September 6, 2006. You will be receiving an email in the near future which will provide the
format and instructions for completing this supplemental AMP submission, as well as
additional operational information.

MEDICAID DRUG REBATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM (DRP) NATIONAL
MEETING SEPTEMBER 11-15, 2006

Registration Due by AUGUST 28, 2006

We are pleased to announce that the next National DRP Meeting will be held September 11-15
in Baltimore, Maryland at the Tremont Plaza Suite Hotel, 222 St. Paul Place. This meeting is a
continuation of the highly successful DRP meetings held in Baltimore in recent years.

While this meeting is open to all states and manufacturers, we strongly encourage those with
significant amounts in dispute to attend. As in the past, prior planning is absolutely imperative to
the success of these meetings; therefore, we are requesting that you register PROMPTLY by
sending an email to the DRP email address at: drp@cms.hhs.gov.

When registering, please be sure to include the following information: the name, email address
and phone number of each individual attending and the manufacturer (including labeler code) or
state that you are representing. Also indicate whether you will be attending the entire week or
for just part of the week. Partial week attendees should specify on which days they will be
attending. In addition, for each day you are participating, please indicate whether you will be
attending both morning and afternoon sessions. For example, someone who is attending both
sessions on all days of the conference will indicate that he or she is attending Monday-Friday
AM and PM, whereas someone who is only attending the morning sessions on Monday and
Tuesday of the conference week will specifically indicate that he or she is attending Monday
AM and Tuesday AM only.

Whenever possible, priority scheduling will be afforded those who register earliest. We will
ensure that adequate DRP staff is available to conduct the meetings based on your timely
responses.

If possible, states should plan on arriving in Baltimore in time to attend a "state-only” meeting
with the DRP Team the morning of Monday, September 11. Meeting details and hotel
registration information is provided on our web page at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateDispR/05_DRPMeetings.asp#TopOfPage.




Page 3 — Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Release No. 74

PERSONNEL/STAFE CHANGES

After 30 years of service, Sue Williams retired from CMS effective June 30, 2006.
Effective immediately, Samone Angel has joined the drug rebate Operations staff.

Page O2 of the Operational Training Guide has been revised to reflect these changes and is
attached to this release.

UPDATES TO THE OPERATIONAL TRAINING GUIDE

In addition to page 02, pages F20 and F22 have been revised to reflect an addition to the address
for sending the state utilization tapes.

OTHER ATTACHMENT

A copy of the current listing of the 91-day Treasury bill auction rates beginning with the
period March 7, 2005, is attached.

Please direct any drug rebate questions to MDROPERATIONS@cms.hhs.gov
/sl
Edward C. Gendron
Director
Finance, Systems and Budget Group
Attachments
cc:

All Regional Administrators
All Associate Regional Administrators, Division of Medicaid



SENDING UTILIZATION DATA (Cont’d.)

States must report their utilization data to CMS using either a tape or cartridge with an IBM
Standard Label. The characteristics of this media are:

¢ Data Set Name: RBTE.QQ.Yyyyy.xx
Where q = quarter
yyyy = year

xX = State postal abbreviation

¢ Record Profile: 82 characters, fixed block (FB),
9,266 characters per block.

NOTE: If the standards outlined above are not met, THE TAPE WILL NOT
BE PROCESSED.

Send the tape or cartridge to: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Office of Information Systems
Attention: Tape Library
North Building
7500 Security Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21244

NOTE: When CMS completes its processing of state utilization tapes,
the tapes/cartridges are not returned to the states. Likewise, states are not
required to return quarterly tapes/cartridges to CMS.

Rev. 6/06 F20



MEDICAID DRUG REBATE PROGRAM
STATE UTILIZATION TAPE SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

The CMS tape library receives a large quantity of tapes from many outside
sources. To ensure that your tape is received and processed correctly, please
follow the checklist below.
Assure that the correct naming convention is used for the data set on the tape?
RBTE.QQ.Yyyyy.xx Where q = quarter
yyyy = year
xx = State postal abbreviation

DO NOT USE FOREIGN.OPCART.DRqyyyy.xx or
FOREIGN.LOPREEL.Dqyyyy.xx

Is there an external label on the tape indicating that it is a drug rebate tape? (A
label with a data set name containing RBTE.QqQ.Yyyyy.xx is necessary.)

If not already there, please include it now.

Did you generate a confirmation letter indicating the file name, volume serial
number, and the date the tape was sent? If not, please do so now. This letter is
sent to the following address:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Center for Medicaid and State Operations
Mail Stop S3-13-15

7500 Security Boulevard

Baltimore, Maryland 21244

Please enclose a copy of the confirmation letter with the tape/cartridge.
Please assure that the tape/cartridge is addressed as follows:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Office of Information Systems

Attention: Tape Library

North Building

7500 Security Boulevard

Baltimore, Maryland 21244

If you re-used a CMS tape, YOU MUST REMOVE OR OBLITERATE ALL OF
CMS’S EXTERNAL LABELS AND PLACE A NEW LABEL ON THE
TAPE/CARTRIDGE; otherwise, the tape/cartridge will be returned to blank stock
and your data will not get processed. This will require a resubmission of your data.

Rev. 6/06 F22



CMS DRUG REBATE PROGRAM

Area Code 410
OPERATIONS
Operational Questions MDROPERATIONS@cms.hhs.gov
Samone Angel 786-1123  samone.angel@cms.hhs.gov
Cindy Bergin 786-1176  cindy.bergin@cms.hhs.gov
Tamara Bruce 786-1519  tamara.bruce@cms.hhs.gov
Chris Holmes 786-3328  christene.holmes@cms.hhs.gov
Karen Leshko 786-1291 karen.leshko@cms.hhs.gov

DIVISION OF PHARMACY (POLICY)

Joe Fine (Technical Director) 786-3325
Kim Howell 786-6762
Meagan Khau 786-1357
Madlyn Kruh 786-3239
Bernadette Leeds 786-9463
Christina Lyon 786-3332
Larry Reed (Technical Director) 786-3325
Yolanda Reese 786-9898
Gail Sexton 786-4583
Marge Watchorn 786-4361

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

E-mail inquiries to: MDRtech@cms.hhs.gov

DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM

Sue Gaston 786-6918  susan.gaston@cms.hhs.gov

Tamara Bruce 786-1519  tamara.bruce@cms.hhs.gov

Diane Dunstan 303-844-7040  diane.dunstan@cms.hhs.gov
FAX  _A——= 786-0390 — Operations

786-5882 or 786-9004 - Policy

WEBSITE  www.cms.hhs.gov/medicaiddrugrebateprogram

Rev. 8/06 02



WEEKLY U.S. T-BILL INVESTMENT RATE

weekly 91-day treasury bill auction rates

Date of Invest. Date of Invest. Date of Invest.
Auction Rate Auction Rate Auction Rate
03-07-05 2.767 10-03-05 3.606 05-01-06 4.807
03-14-05 2.792 10-11-05 3.714 05-08-06 4.864
03-21-05 2.859 10-17-05 3.875 05-15-06 4.864
03-28-05 2.839 10-24-05 3.942 05-22-06 4.828
04-04-05 2.792 10-31-05 3.983 05-30-06 4.843
04-11-05 2.767 11-07-05 3.963 06-05-06 4.833
04-18-05 2.864 11-14-05 4.004 06-12-06 4.926
04-25-05 2.941 11-21-05 4.034 06-19-06 4.958
05-02-05 2.931 11-28-05 3.994 06-26-06 5.036
05-09-05 2911 12-05-05 4.025 07-03-06 5.088
05-16-05 2.859 12-12-05 3.911 07-10-06 5.056
05-23-05 2.957 12-19-05 3.988 07-17-06 5.098
05-31-05 2.998 12-26-05 3.999 07-24-06 5.108
06-06-05 3.029 01-02-06 4.169
06-13-05 3.039 01-09-06 4.252
06-20-05 3.029 01-17-06 4.377
06-27-05 3.147 01-23-06 4.397
07-05-05 3.214 01-30-06 4.485
07-11-05 3.204 02-06-06 4.485
07-18-05 3.292 02-13-06 4,553
07-25-05 3.420 02-21-06 4.563
08-01-05 3.477 02-27-06 4.625
08-08-05 3.5639 03-06-06 4.615
08-15-05 3.549 03-13-06 4.625
08-22-05 3.5639 03-20-06 4.662
08-29-05 3.575 03-27-06 4.610
09-06-05 3.513 04-03-06 4.651
09-12-05 3.529 04-10-06 4.688
09-19-05 3.575 04-17-06 4.719
09-26-05 3.518 04-24-06 4.755




TOPICAL INDEX - DRUG LABELER RELEASES 1-74

TOPIC

340B Program
50% Rebate Cap - Technical Amendment Passed
Adding New Package Sizes to Existing Products
Additional Rebate Calculation Revision
Address Change (Express Mail)
Adjustment Code for CMS-304 & CMS-304a
Adjustments that Cause Rebate Corrections
Administrative Fees' Effect on AMP & BP
Anthrax/Delay of 3/2001 Data
Average Manufacturer Price (AMP)
Amendments under DRA
BP/UPPS Clarification
Additional Guidance - AMP calculation
Calculation Methodology Revision
For Terminated Drugs
Hemophilic Drugs Clarification
Multiple Package Size
AMP/BP, Calculating for Different Quarters

AMP/BP Calculations-Pharmacy Benefit Managers (PBMS)

Backup Drug Rebate Library
Baseline Change Resulting from OBRA of 1993
Batch Edit Report Summary Sheet E-mailed
Best Price (BP)
340B Covered Entities
Calculation (VHCA)
DSH Covered Entities
Effect of Sales to HMOs, etc.
Exclusions
MPDIMA of 2003
TennCare
Versus Average Manufacturers Price
Buying Innovator Products for Resale
Buying/Selling Products
Closure During Federal Furloughs
Common Data Errors
Contact Information/Ownership Changes
CPI-U Values
Data Definition Update
Data Edit Reports
Batch Edit Reports/Maintaining Backup Files
Revised Cover Letters
Data File Update
Data Requests
Depot Prices
Depot Prices-TRRx

RELEASE #

46, 51
07
09
10
70
21
26
14
53

74
03
29,31
14,61
07
11
43
07
28-29
73
13,15
65

o1

06

11
47, 68
07

63

11, 38
15

26

70

21

02

04, 06, 17, 21, 33, 63
22,48
04, 10

73
73
02
59
03
69



TOPIC

DESI -

Codes

Field Changes

Indicator Change

Program Overview
Discounts/Price Arrangements
Diskette Program/Data File (New)
Diskette Users

WINDOWS Version Only
Dispute Resolution Issues

E-Mail Address

Meetings

Transfer of Function
Web Site
Workgroup Survey Results
Drug Category Change
Drug Product Deletions/Reporting Requirements
Drug Product Information Changes
Duplicate Payment Prevention (VHCA)
E-Mail Address for Operational Questions
E-Mail Address for Technical Questions
Failure of Manufacturers to Notify States of
Disputes or Pay Rebates
FDA Approval Date
FDA Date Submission for OTC Drugs
FDA/MDRI Data Match
Hands-On Training
Heparin/Saline Flush Syringes & Other Non-Drug Products
HIPPA - Prescription Numbers
Hotline
Improper Rebate Withholding/Interest Implications
Individual Co-Payments or Insurance Payments
Information Sharing
Inner/Outer NDC Numbers (reporting)
Innovator Products, Buying for Resale
Interest Calculation under Section V(b)
Interest:
Failure to Pay
When PPAs are Submitted
Internet:
Home Page
Prescription Reimbursement Information
Pharmacy Plus Demonstrations
Invoice/Remittance Advice Report Survey
Invoicing for State Pharmacy Assistance Programs
Labeler Codes - Addition Procedures
Late Data Submissions

RELEASE #

09

15

03-04

04

02

5,53

07, 33, 38, 53
25,27

24, 26, 31, 39
62

59, 63, 65, 67, 70, 72,
74

58

59

13

23

04, 30, 45
03, 30, 45

06

72

60

24

09, 73

10

51, 52, 54, 55
22,23

66

59

11,18

54

06

21

71

38

07, 40, 46

26, 40
58

38, 50, 56, 72
59

59

10

57

13

04, 09, 53



TOPIC

Mailing Pricing Data\Other Correspondence to CMS
Market Date
MDR Technical E-mail Address
Minimum Rebate Percentage & Rebate Cap (VHCA)
Multiple Package Sizes
New Diskette Program/Data File
New Package Size Reporting
OIG Review
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993
Parenteral/Enteral Products
Partial Rebate Payments
Personnel Changes
Pharmacy Benefit Managers (PBMs)
Pharmacy Plus Demonstrations Webpage
Policy E-Mail Address
Powder-Filled Vials, Ampules, & Syringes
Prescription Reimbursement Information Website
Prior Authorization
Prior Period Adjustment Processing
Prior Quarter Adjustment Statement (PQAS) Approval
Prior Quarter Adjustment Statement Form Use
Proposed Discount Equal Access Legislation
Public Health Service Drug Pricing Program
Publication of Drug Rebate Regulations CMS-2175-FC
Quarterly Pricing Data

Notification of Receipt

Requirements

Revisions/Updates (diskette and telecommunication)
Questions and Answers
Rebate Agreement: Optional Effective Dates
Rebate Percentages for 1994
Rebates for Drugs Purchased Through the FSS
Rebates on OTC Drug Product
Rebate/Reimbursement Issues
Reconciliation of State Invoice (ROSI) Approval
Reconciliation of State Invoice Form Use
Recordkeeping Regulations
Regulation (CMS-2175-F)
Regulations, Publication of Proposed
Re-Introducing a Product to the Market
Remittance Advice Report (RAR)
Remittance Advice Report Implementation Workgroup
Reporting NDCs for Generic Products
Re-Use of NDCs
Selling Products to Another Labeler
Separate Rebate Agreements with States
Shelf Life

RELEASE #

06, 17, 21, 36
09, 73
60, 69
06, 07

57

05

51

57

09

02

19

60, 65, 71, 74
28, 30

59

53, 56

11

59

19

19

22
27,32, 62
16

13

61

63
02-03, 07, 08, 12, 38
69

26

46

12

53

06

25, 31, 54
22, 26
27, 32, 62
63

67

19

73

07, 15-16, 20
17-18

04

51,73
43, 48
11, 48, 53
03,31



TOPIC

Staff Relocation
State Issues
Hearing Process
Rebate Payments
Remittance Advice Contacts
State Pharmacy Assistance Programs-Revised Criteria
State/R.O. Drug Rebate Contact Persons
T-bill Rates
Technical Contacts
Tennessee Behavioral Health Pharmacy Benefit
Termination Appeal Process
Termination Dates
Termination From Program
Therapeutic Equivalency Code
Tolerance Threshold for Interest
Training Guide

Unique Medicaid Factors & Rebate Disputes
Unit-Dose Packaging
Unit Rebate Amount Discrepancy Report
Unit Rebate Calculation (URA) Modification
New CMS Edits
Recalculations
Recalculations for Incorrect URASs for 1Q98
Rounding Method Change
Discrepancy Report
Unit Type
Convert to NCPDP 7 plus add AEACHQ@(EA)
Conversion Date Change
EACH
Specification Changes

Updated Version of Diskette Program/Sterling Reporting

Utilization Adjustments

VA Appropriations Act

Vermont Rebate Invoices

Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 (VHCA)
Virus Transmission Via Diskette

Vitamins

Y2K

RELEASE #
16, 35, 36, 37

13

03

09

59, 68, 73
06, 08, 17, 46
37, 39, 65

62

38

11

31,48

19

25-26

15

65, 66, 67, 69. 70
71,73, 74

14

04

37

02

13

24, 38

35, 36

46, 47, 48, 51
34

13

09

73
07,08
67

22

03

23

06

16, 18
30
32,33, 34



