

7500 Security Boulevard Baltimore, Maryland 21244 -1850

August 8, 2006

MEDICAID DRUG REBATE PROGRAM

RELEASE #74



For Participating Drug Manufacturers

EX.	R terret
E.	40.mm

CLARIFICATION OF AVERAGE MANUFACTURER PRICE UNDER THE DEFICIT REDUCTION ACT OF 2005

The Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 (DRA), Public Law 109-171, requires us to clarify how the Medicaid Average Manufacturer Price (AMP) for covered outpatient drugs is determined. CMS is proceeding to implement the requirements of the DRA by publishing a regulation as quickly as possible.

In order for us to issue a regulation within the time period established by the DRA, we are requesting that manufacturers submit data regarding AMP calculations. Therefore, we are requesting that manufacturers provide a supplemental report of their AMPs for the January - March 2006 quarter using the following methodologies. Any submission is voluntary and, consistent with Section 1927(b)(3)(D) of the Social Security Act, we intend to keep the data received confidential.

- 1. AMPs excluding customary prompt pay discounts extended to wholesalers.
- 2. AMPs excluding customary prompt pay discounts extended to wholesalers and excluding sales to nursing facility pharmacies.
- 3. AMPs excluding customary prompt pay discounts extended to wholesalers, excluding sales to nursing facility pharmacies and excluding sales to mail order pharmacies.
- 4. AMPs excluding customary prompt pay discounts extended to wholesalers, excluding sales to nursing facility pharmacies, excluding sales to mail order pharmacies, and excluding price concessions to pharmacy benefit managers (except for bona fide service fees).

In order to be able to make use of the data received, we ask that you supply it to us by September 6, 2006. You will be receiving an email in the near future which will provide the format and instructions for completing this supplemental AMP submission, as well as additional operational information.

MEDICAID DRUG REBATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM (DRP) NATIONAL MEETING SEPTEMBER 11-15, 2006

Registration Due by AUGUST 28, 2006

We are pleased to announce that the next National DRP Meeting will be held September 11-15 in Baltimore, Maryland at the Tremont Plaza Suite Hotel, 222 St. Paul Place. This meeting is a continuation of the highly successful DRP meetings held in Baltimore in recent years.

While this meeting is open to all states and manufacturers, we strongly encourage those with significant amounts in dispute to attend. As in the past, prior planning is absolutely imperative to the success of these meetings; therefore, we are requesting that you register PROMPTLY by sending an email to the DRP email address at: drp@cms.hhs.gov.

When registering, please be sure to include the following information: the name, email address and phone number of each individual attending and the manufacturer (including labeler code) or state that you are representing. Also indicate whether you will be attending the entire week or for just part of the week. Partial week attendees should specify on which days they will be attending. In addition, for each day you are participating, please indicate whether you will be attending both morning and afternoon sessions. For example, someone who is attending both sessions on all days of the conference will indicate that he or she is attending Monday-Friday AM and PM, whereas someone who is only attending the morning sessions on Monday and Tuesday of the conference week will specifically indicate that he or she is attending Monday AM and Tuesday AM only.

Whenever possible, priority scheduling will be afforded those who register earliest. We will ensure that adequate DRP staff is available to conduct the meetings based on your timely responses.

If possible, states should plan on arriving in Baltimore in time to attend a "state-only" meeting with the DRP Team the morning of Monday, September 11. Meeting details and hotel registration information is provided on our web page at <u>http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MedicaidDrugRebateDispR/05_DRPMeetings.asp#TopOfPage</u>.

PERSONNEL/STAFF CHANGES

After 30 years of service, Sue Williams retired from CMS effective June 30, 2006.

Effective immediately, Samone Angel has joined the drug rebate Operations staff.

Page O2 of the Operational Training Guide has been revised to reflect these changes and is attached to this release.

UPDATES TO THE OPERATIONAL TRAINING GUIDE

In addition to page O2, pages F20 and F22 have been revised to reflect an addition to the address for sending the state utilization tapes.

OTHER ATTACHMENT

A copy of the current listing of the 91-day Treasury bill auction rates beginning with the period March 7, 2005, is attached.

Please direct any drug rebate questions to MDROPERATIONS@cms.hhs.gov

/s/

Edward C. Gendron Director Finance, Systems and Budget Group

Attachments

cc:

All Regional Administrators

All Associate Regional Administrators, Division of Medicaid

SENDING UTILIZATION DATA (Cont'd.)

States must report their utilization data to CMS using either a tape or cartridge with an IBM Standard Label. The characteristics of this media are:

- Data Set Name: RBTE.Qq.Yyyyy.xx
 Where q = quarter
 yyyy = year
 xx = State postal abbreviation
- Record Profile: 82 characters, fixed block (FB), 9,266 characters per block.

NOTE: If the standards outlined above are not met, THE TAPE WILL NOT BE PROCESSED.

Send the **tape or cartridge** to:



Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Office of Information Systems Attention: Tape Library North Building 7500 Security Boulevard Baltimore, Maryland 21244

NOTE: When CMS completes its processing of state utilization tapes, the tapes/cartridges are not returned to the states. Likewise, states are not required to return quarterly tapes/cartridges to CMS.

MEDICAID DRUG REBATE PROGRAM STATE UTILIZATION TAPE SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

sources. follow th	S tape library receives a large quantity of tapes from many outside To ensure that your tape is received and processed correctly, please he checklist below.
A	ssure that the correct naming convention is used for the data set on the tape? RBTE.Qq.Yyyyy.xx Where q = quarter yyyy = year xx = State postal abbreviation
FC Is lat	<u>O NOT USE</u> FOREIGN.OPCART.DRqyyyy.xx or DREIGN.LOPREEL.Dqyyyy.xx there an external label on the tape indicating that it is a drug rebate tape? (A bel with a data set name containing RBTE.Qq.Yyyyy.xx is necessary.) not already there, please include it now.
nu	id you generate a confirmation letter indicating the file name, volume serial mber, and the date the tape was sent? If not, please do so now. This letter is nt to the following address:
	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Center for Medicaid and State Operations Mail Stop S3-13-15 7500 Security Boulevard Baltimore, Maryland 21244
P	lease enclose a copy of the confirmation letter with the tape/cartridge.
Ple	ease assure that the tape/cartridge is addressed as follows:
	Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Office of Information Systems Attention: Tape Library North Building 7500 Security Boulevard Baltimore, Maryland 21244
CN TA	you re-used a CMS tape, YOU MUST REMOVE OR OBLITERATE ALL OF MS'S EXTERNAL LABELS <u>AND</u> PLACE A NEW LABEL ON THE APE/CARTRIDGE; otherwise, the tape/cartridge will be returned to blank stock d your data will not get processed. This will require a resubmission of your data.



Area Code 410

OPERATIONS

Operational Questions

MDROPERATIONS@cms.hhs.gov

Samone Angel	786-1123	samone.angel@cms.hhs.gov
Cindy Bergin	786-1176	cindy.bergin@cms.hhs.gov
Tamara Bruce	786-1519	tamara.bruce@cms.hhs.gov
Chris Holmes	786-3328	christene.holmes@cms.hhs.gov
Karen Leshko	786-1291	karen.leshko@cms.hhs.gov

DIVISION OF PHARMACY (POLICY)

Joe Fine (Technical Director)	786-3325
Kim Howell	786-6762
Meagan Khau	786-1357
Madlyn Kruh	786-3239
Bernadette Leeds	786-9463
Christina Lyon	786-3332
Larry Reed (Technical Director)	786-3325
Yolanda Reese	786-9898
Gail Sexton	786-4583
Marge Watchorn	786-4361

SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

E-mail inquiries to: MDRtech@cms.hhs.gov

DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM

Sue Gaston	786-6918	susan.gaston@cms.hhs.gov
Tamara Bruce	786-1519	tamara.bruce@cms.hhs.gov
Diane Dunstan	303-844-7040	diane.dunstan@cms.hhs.gov



786-0390 – Operations 786-5882 or 786-9004 - Policy

WEBSITE www.cms.hhs.gov/medicaiddrugrebateprogram

WEEKLY U.S. T-BILL INVESTMENT RATE

Date of	Invest.	Date of	Invest.	Date of	Invest.
Auction	Rate	Auction	Rate	Auction	Rate
03-07-05	2.767	10-03-05	3.606	05-01-06	4.807
03-14-05	2.792	10-11-05	3.714	05-08-06	4.864
03-21-05	2.859	10-17-05	3.875	05-15-06	4.864
03-28-05	2.839	10-24-05	3.942	05-22-06	4.828
04-04-05	2.792	10-31-05	3.983	05-30-06	4.843
04-11-05	2.767	11-07-05	3.963	06-05-06	4.833
04-18-05	2.864	11-14-05	4.004	06-12-06	4.926
04-25-05	2.941	11-21-05	4.034	06-19-06	4.958
05-02-05	2.931	11-28-05	3.994	06-26-06	5.036
05-09-05	2.911	12-05-05	4.025	07-03-06	5.088
05-16-05	2.859	12-12-05	3.911	07-10-06	5.056
05-23-05	2.957	12-19-05	3.988	07-17-06	5.098
05-31-05	2.998	12-26-05	3.999	07-24-06	5.108
06-06-05	3.029	01-02-06	4.169		
06-13-05	3.039	01-09-06	4.252		
06-20-05	3.029	01-17-06	4.377		
06-27-05	3.147	01-23-06	4.397		
07-05-05	3.214	01-30-06	4.485		
07-11-05	3.204	02-06-06	4.485		
07-18-05	3.292	02-13-06	4.553		
07-25-05	3.420	02-21-06	4.563		
08-01-05	3.477	02-27-06	4.625		
08-08-05	3.539	03-06-06	4.615		
08-15-05	3.549	03-13-06	4.625		
08-22-05	3.539	03-20-06	4.662		
08-29-05	3.575	03-27-06	4.610		
09-06-05	3.513	04-03-06	4.651		
09-12-05	3.529	04-10-06	4.688		
09-19-05	3.575	04-17-06	4.719		
09-26-05	3.518	04-24-06	4.755		

weekly 91-day treasury bill auction rates

240D Dro group	16 51
340B Program	46, 51
50% Rebate Cap - Technical Amendment Passed	07
Adding New Package Sizes to Existing Products	09
Additional Rebate Calculation Revision	10
Address Change (Express Mail)	70
Adjustment Code for CMS-304 & CMS-304a	21
Adjustments that Cause Rebate Corrections	26
Administrative Fees' Effect on AMP & BP	14
Anthrax/Delay of 3/2001 Data	53
Average Manufacturer Price (AMP)	
Amendments under DRA	74
BP/UPPS Clarification	03
Additional Guidance - AMP calculation	29, 31
Calculation Methodology Revision	14, 61
For Terminated Drugs	07
Hemophilic Drugs Clarification	11
Multiple Package Size	43
AMP/BP, Calculating for Different Quarters	07
AMP/BP Calculations-Pharmacy Benefit Managers (PBMs)	28-29
Backup Drug Rebate Library	73
Baseline Change Resulting from OBRA of 1993	13, 15
Batch Edit Report Summary Sheet E-mailed	65
Best Price (BP)	
340B Covered Entities	51
Calculation (VHCA)	06
DSH Covered Entities	11
Effect of Sales to HMOs, etc.	47, 68
Exclusions	07
MPDIMA of 2003	63
TennCare	11, 38
Versus Average Manufacturers Price	15
Buying Innovator Products for Resale	26
Buying/Selling Products	70
Closure During Federal Furloughs	21
Common Data Errors	02
Contact Information/Ownership Changes	04, 06, 17, 21, 33, 63
CPI-U Values	22, 48
Data Definition Update	04, 10
Data Edit Reports	- , -
Batch Edit Reports/Maintaining Backup Files	73
Revised Cover Letters	73
Data File Update	02
Data Requests	59
Depot Prices	03
Depot Prices-TRRx	69
	57 57

DESI -	
	09
Codes	
Field Changes	15
Indicator Change	03-04
Program Overview	04
Discounts/Price Arrangements	02
Diskette Program/Data File (New)	5, 53
Diskette Users	07, 33, 38, 53
WINDOWS Version Only	25, 27
Dispute Resolution Issues	24, 26, 31, 39
E-Mail Address	62
Meetings	59, 63, 65, 67, 70, 72,
	74
Transfer of Function	58
Web Site	59
Workgroup Survey Results	13
Drug Category Change	23
Drug Product Deletions/Reporting Requirements	04, 30, 45
Drug Product Information Changes	03, 30, 45
Duplicate Payment Prevention (VHCA)	05, 50, 45
E-Mail Address for Operational Questions	72
	60
E-Mail Address for Technical Questions	00
Failure of Manufacturers to Notify States of	24
Disputes or Pay Rebates	24
FDA Approval Date	09,73
FDA Date Submission for OTC Drugs	10
FDA/MDRI Data Match	51, 52, 54, 55
Hands-On Training	22, 23
Heparin/Saline Flush Syringes & Other Non-Drug Products	66
HIPPA – Prescription Numbers	59
Hotline	11, 18
Improper Rebate Withholding/Interest Implications	54
Individual Co-Payments or Insurance Payments	06
Information Sharing	21
Inner/Outer NDC Numbers (reporting)	71
Innovator Products, Buying for Resale	38
Interest Calculation under Section V(b)	07, 40, 46
Interest:	
Failure to Pay	26, 40
When PPAs are Submitted	58
Internet:	
Home Page	38, 50, 56, 72
Prescription Reimbursement Information	59
Pharmacy Plus Demonstrations	59
Invoice/Remittance Advice Report Survey	10
Invoicing for State Pharmacy Assistance Programs	57
Labeler Codes - Addition Procedures	13
Labeler Codes - Addition Procedures	04, 09, 53
	$0^+, 0^-, 0^-, 0^-$

Mailing Pricing Data\Other Correspondence to CMS	06, 17, 21, 36
Market Date	09, 73
MDR Technical E-mail Address	60, 69
Minimum Rebate Percentage & Rebate Cap (VHCA)	06, 07
	57
Multiple Package Sizes	
New Diskette Program/Data File	05
New Package Size Reporting	51
OIG Review	57
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993	09
Parenteral/Enteral Products	02
Partial Rebate Payments	19
Personnel Changes	60, 65, 71, 74
Pharmacy Benefit Managers (PBMs)	28, 30
Pharmacy Plus Demonstrations Webpage	59
Policy E-Mail Address	53, 56
Powder-Filled Vials, Ampules, & Syringes	11
Prescription Reimbursement Information Website	59
Prior Authorization	19
Prior Period Adjustment Processing	19
Prior Quarter Adjustment Statement (PQAS) Approval	22
Prior Quarter Adjustment Statement Form Use	27, 32, 62
Proposed Discount Equal Access Legislation	16
Public Health Service Drug Pricing Program	13
Publication of Drug Rebate Regulations CMS-2175-FC	61
Quarterly Pricing Data	01
	63
Notification of Receipt	
Requirements	02-03, 07, 08, 12, 38
Revisions/Updates (diskette and telecommunication)	69
Questions and Answers	26
Rebate Agreement: Optional Effective Dates	46
Rebate Percentages for 1994	12
Rebates for Drugs Purchased Through the FSS	53
Rebates on OTC Drug Product	06
-	
Rebate/Reimbursement Issues	25, 31, 54
Reconciliation of State Invoice (ROSI) Approval	22, 26
Reconciliation of State Invoice Form Use	27, 32, 62
Recordkeeping Regulations	63
Regulation (CMS-2175-F)	67
Regulations, Publication of Proposed	19
Re-Introducing a Product to the Market	73
Remittance Advice Report (RAR)	07, 15-16, 20
Remittance Advice Report Implementation Workgroup	17-18
Reporting NDCs for Generic Products	04
Re-Use of NDCs	51, 73
Selling Products to Another Labeler	43, 48
Separate Rebate Agreements with States	11, 48, 53
Shelf Life	03, 31
	·

Staff Relocation State Issues	16, 35, 36, 37
	12
Hearing Process	13
Rebate Payments	03
Remittance Advice Contacts	09
State Pharmacy Assistance Programs-Revised Criteria	59, 68, 73
State/R.O. Drug Rebate Contact Persons	06, 08, 17, 46
T-bill Rates	37, 39, 65
Technical Contacts	62 29
Tennessee Behavioral Health Pharmacy Benefit	38
Termination Appeal Process	11
Termination Dates	31, 48
Termination From Program	19
Therapeutic Equivalency Code	25-26
Tolerance Threshold for Interest	15
Training Guide	65, 66, 67, 69. 70
	71, 73, 74
Unique Medicaid Factors & Rebate Disputes	14
Unit-Dose Packaging	04
Unit Rebate Amount Discrepancy Report	37
Unit Rebate Calculation (URA) Modification	02
New CMS Edits	13
Recalculations	24, 38
Recalculations for Incorrect URAs for 1Q98	35, 36
Rounding Method Change	46, 47, 48, 51
Discrepancy Report	34
Unit Type	
Convert to NCPDP 7 plus add AEACH@(EA)	13
Conversion Date Change	09
EACH	73
Specification Changes	07, 08
Updated Version of Diskette Program/Sterling Reporting	67
Utilization Adjustments	22
VA Appropriations Act	03
Vermont Rebate Invoices	23
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 (VHCA)	06
Virus Transmission Via Diskette	16, 18
Vitamins	30
Y2K	32, 33, 34
	, -, -,